502731147 03/20/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2777753

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
EUGENE D GAGLIARDI JR.	08/30/2013
PAUL MALVESTUTO	08/20/2013
JOSEPH P MCGONIGAL	08/20/2013
VICTOR ORSINI	08/26/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ISO FOOD GROUP
Street Address:	P.O. BOX 26714
City:	COLLEGEVILLE
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	19426

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13855469

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (215)299-2150

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Phone: 215-299-2000

Email: ipdocket@foxrothschild.com
Correspondent Name: FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP
Address Line 1: 2000 MARKET STREET

Address Line 2: 20TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	110485.00003
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOSEPH F. POSILLICO
SIGNATURE:	/Joseph F. Posillico/
DATE SIGNED:	03/20/2014

Total Attachments: 5

source=Assignmentsignedbyinventors#page1.tif source=Assignmentsignedbyinventors#page2.tif

PATENT 502731147 REEL: 032487 FRAME: 0349

source=Assignmentsignedbyinventors#page3.tif
source=Assignmentsignedbyinventors#page4.tif
source=Assignmentsignedbyinventors#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 032487 FRAME: 0350

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR(S) of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

ASSIGNOR(S	١:
-----------	---	----

Name	Address	
Eugene D. Gagliardi Jr.	4917 Homeville Road ; Cochranville, PA 19330	
Paul Malvestuto	1216 Warwick Road; Haddonfield, NJ 08033	
Joseph P. McGonigal	525 Shakespeare Drive; Collegeville, PA 19426	
Victor Orsini	1162 Brookwood Lane, Glenolden, PA 19036	
hereby sells, assigns and transfers to:		
ASSIGNEE:		
Name	Address	
ISO Food Group	P.O. Box 26714, Collegeville, PA 19426	

and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE, entire right, title and interest for the United States and its territorial possessions, and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority, in and to the invention entitled:

invented by Eugene D. Gagliardi, Jr.; Paul Malvestuto; Joseph P. McGonigal; and Victor Orsini and which is found in:

	the U.S. patent application executed on even	date herewith;
	the U.S. patent application executed on	•
\boxtimes	the U.S. patent application no.: 13/855,469, fil	ed: April 12, 2013
	the International Application no. filed	1 :
	the U.S. patent no. issued on;	

and, in and to all Letters Patent, both foreign and domestic, to be obtained for said invention by the aforesaid U.S. patent application, and all continuation, division, renewal, continuation-in-part or substitute of said U.S. Patent Application; and as to Letters Patent, any reissue or re-examination thereof; and to any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country, including, the right to apply for patents and inventor certificates in respect thereof, the right to claim priority, and all patents, patents of addition, utility models, patents of importation, revalidation patents and inventor certificates which may be granted throughout the world in respect of the invention.

ASSIGNOR(S) hereby authorizes ASSIGNEE or its legal representative to insert in this instrument the filing date and serial number of said application or any other information that may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for the recordation of this document.

ASSIGNOR(S) hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNOR(S) further covenants and agrees that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR(S), and that ASSIGNOR(S) will, at ASSIGNEE's expense, testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE, its assigns or its legal representatives, without further or additional consideration, any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required, render all necessary assistance, and do such additional acts as ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or desirable, to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

ASSIGNOR(S) hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent referred to above to ASSIGNEE of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for ASSIGNEE's sole use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of ASSIGNEE's legal representatives and successors, to the full end of the term for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR(S) had this assignment and sale not been made.

The parties agree that the foregoing covenants and obligations shall bind and inure to the benefit of the heirs, assigns and legal representatives of both parties.

Name

Eudene D. Gagliardi, Jr.

Date: $\frac{8/30/2013}{}$

State of Pennsylvania

county of Lancaster

: **ss** :

Before me this 30 day of August 2013, personally appeared the above named individual, to me known to be the person who is described in, and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same of his/her own free will for the purposes therein expressed.

Notaly Public

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal Kimberly A. Bandy, Notary Public

Bart Twp., Lancaster County My Commission Expires July 18, 2016

MEMBER, PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION OF NOTARIES

Name: Date:
State of R County of montgomeny ss
Before me this day of 2013, personally appeared the above named individuals, to me known to be the person who is described in, and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same of his/her own free will for the purposes therein expressed. Notary Public
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA NOTARIAL SEAL

NOTARIAL SEAL
JAMES R. GIBBONS, Notary Public
Lower Providence Twp., Monigomery County
My Commission Expires April 13, 2014

Name: Joseph P. McGonigal	Date: 8.20.13
State of R. County of Montgomeny	: : ss :
to me known to be the person wh	2013, personally appeared the above named individuals, no is described in, and who executed the foregoing instrument and executed the same of his/her own free will for the purposes therein
	Notary Public

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

NOTARIAL SEAL
JAMES R. GIBBONS, Notary Public
Lower Providence Two., Montgomery County
My Commission Expires April 13, 2014

Name: Victor Orsini

Date: 8 26 13

State of

PA

: ss

County of DELAWARE

Before me this day of 2013, personally appeared the above named individuals, to me known to be the person who is described in, and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same of his/her own free will for the purposes therein expressed.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

NOTARIAL SEAL ANN MARIE ORSINI, Notary Public Media Boro., Delaware County My Germilasion Expires July 22, 2014